

Michael Napier, State Bar No. 002603  
James Abdo, State Bar No. 013731  
**NAPIER, ABDO, COURY & BAILLIE, P.C.**  
2525 East Arizona Biltmore Circle, Suite 135  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: (602) 248-9107  
Facsimile: (602) 248-0971  
[mike@napierlawfirm.com](mailto:mike@napierlawfirm.com)  
[jabdo@napierlawfirm.com](mailto:jabdo@napierlawfirm.com)  
Attorneys for PLEA

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

**FRIENDLY HOUSE, et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MICHAEL B. WHITING, et al.,**

Defendants,

**PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, INC.,**

Applicant.

CASE NO. 2:10-cv-001061-SRB

**PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT  
ASSOCIATION, INC.'S  
PROPOSED BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS.**

Pursuant to F.R.C.P. 24, F.R.A.P. 29, and the pending Motion of Phoenix Law Enforcement Association, Inc. ("PLEA") to Intervene as of Right, or in the Alternative Permissively Intervene, or Alternatively for Leave to File as *Amicus Curiae*, PLEA respectfully submits this Proposed Brief in support of Defendants.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2010.

**NAPIER, ABDO, COURY & BAILLIE, P.C.**

s/ James P. Abdo

\_\_\_\_\_  
Michael Napier, SBN 002603

James Abdo, SBN 013731

*Attorneys for PLEA*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTREST OF PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT

I. Section 2 Codifies Immigration-Related Enforcement Activities, Which PLEA Officers Already Perform On A Discretionary Basis .....2

II. Plaintiffs’ theory of “Preemption by Omission” has been rejected by the Courts and is Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Preemption Analysis .....4

III. The alien registration provisions of SB 1070 Section 3 fully comport with the purposes of federal alien registration legislation .....6

CONCLUSION.....10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008) ..... 5

*Ariz. Contrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. Candelaria*, 534 F. Supp. 1036 (D. Ariz. 2007) ..... 4

*Bartkus v. Illinois*, 359 U.S. 121 (1959) ..... 9

*Chicanos Por La Causa v. Napolitano*, 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 4

*De Canas v. Bica*, 424 U.S. 351 (1976) ..... 4, 5, 7

*Estrada v. Rhode Island*; 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010) ..... 2

*Gray v. City of Valley Park*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS, 7238 (D. Mo. 2007) ..... 4

*Hines v. Davidowitz*, 312 U.S. 52 (1941) ..... 6

*Lynch v. Cannatella*, 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987) ..... 2

*Martinez-Medina v. Holder*, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 10663 (9th Cir. 2010) (unpub.) ..... 2, 3, 7

*Moore v. Illinois*, 55 U.S. 13 (1852) ..... 9

*Muehler v. Mena*, 544 U.S. 93 (2005) ..... 2

*United States v. Campos-Serrano*, 404 U.S. 293 (1971) ..... 9

*United States v. Damesghi*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66819 (D. Utah 2009) ..... 7

*United States v. Favela-Favela*, 41 F. App’x 185 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 2

*United States v. Ritter*, 270 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 9

*United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola*, 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*United States v. Salinas-Calderon*, 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 2, 7

*United States v. Santana-Garcia*, 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*United States v. Soriano-Jarquin*, 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 2

*United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez*, 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 2, 3

**STATUTES:**

8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1306(a) ..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1324a ..... 6, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1373 ..... 3
